In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 O
Insolvency (Engiand &

Wales) Rules 2016.

Notice of administrator’s progress report

07/01/2020
COMPANIES HOUSE

WA

u Company details
- Filling in this f

Comparymnber | 0 [4 [1[o[s[1]e[s P vt mopecotor
Company name in full [Etdon Street Holdings Limited bold black capitals.
E Administrator’s name
Full forename(s} Gillian Eleanor
Sumame Bruce
Administrator’s address
Building name/number ' PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Street l? More London Riverside
Post town | London
County/Region l_
Postcode [s{elf T2lr[r]
Country United Kingdom
I Administrator's name ©
Full forenamef(s) Derek Anthany osth:;iadengist:att:ﬁ N

s tNis s loft 10 us about
Surname Howaell anather administrator,
E Administrator’s address ®
Building name/mumber l—l;rioewaterhouseCoopers LLP Qmﬂm%

se section us about
Street IT More London Riverside anather administrator.
Post town f;)ndon
County/Region |
Postcode | s[el+] T2[rlv]
Country | United Kingdom

04/17 Version 1.0 CHFPO21




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

Period of progress report

From date

To date

ofe [ols  [2[ofi[e
s [z [zPolils

- 3

Progress report

v/ | attach a copy of the progress report

I Sign and date
Administrator’s Signature
signature X P

b

Signature date

Ol aaa

04/17 Version 1.0

CHFPO21




Continuation page

Name and address of insolvency practitioner

A
& What this form is for X What this form is NOT for < Fiiling in this form
Use this continuation page to You can't use this continuation Please complete in typescript or in
1l us about another insolvency page to tell us about an bold black capitals.
practitioner where more than appointment, resignation, All fields are mandatory unless
2 are aiready jointly appointed. removal of vacation of office. specified or indicated by *

Attach this to the relevant form. @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners,

Appointment type

Tick to show the nature of the appointment:
v Administrator

Administrative receiver

Receiver

Manager

Nominee

Supervisor

Liquidator

Provisional liquidator

@You can use this continuation page

with the following forms:

- VAM1, VAMZ, VAM3, VAM4,
VAMBG, VAM7

- CVA1, CVA3, CVA4

- AMO2, AMO3, AM04, AMOS,
AMO6, AMO7, AMOB, AMJ9,
AM10, AM12, AM13, AMI4,
AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
AM23, AM24, AM25

- REC1, REC2, REC3

- LIQ2, Lig3, LIQO5, LIQ13, LIQ14, -

- WU07, Wins

- COM1, COM2, COM3, COM4

- NbisC

Insolvency practitioner’s name

Full farename(s}

Edward John

Sumame

Macnhamara

Insolvency practitioner's address

Building name/number

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Street

7 More London Riverside

-

Post town London

County/Region l_

Postcode ’?l E [ 1 "_-[7]?’_'1'_"
Country |United Kingdom

04/17 Version 1.0 CHFPO21




Eldon Street Holdings
Limited —
In Administration

Joint Administrators’ progress

report for the period 9 June 2019 to
8 December 2019

7 January 2020

pwc



Contents

Section1 Pwrpose of the Joint Administrators’ progress report 3
Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions to date 4
Section 3 Statutory aﬁd other information 6
Section 4 Financial information L
Section 5 Receipts and payments account 8
Section 6 Expenses 9
Section 7 Joint Administrators’ time costs 10
Section 8 Joint Administrators’ estimate of future Hime costs xiii

Reliance on data:

We caution creditors against using data in this report as a basis for
estimating the value of their claims or their likely eventual entitlement
to payment.

Eldon Street Holdings Litd, the Administrators, their firm, its
members, partners, stqff and advisers accept no liability to any party
Jor any reliance placed upon this report.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 9 June 2019 to 8 D ber 2019 * C




Section 1 Purpose of the Joint
Administrators’ progress report

Introduction

This is the twenty-second progress report prepared
by the Joint Administrators (the “Administrators”)
of Eldon Street Holdings Limited (“Eldon Street” or
the “Company”) prepared in accordance with Rule
18.3 of the Insolvency Rules (England and Wales)
Raitles 2016.

This report provides an update on the work that the
Administrators have undertaken, and the progress
made since their appointment, with particular focus
on the progress made in the six meonths to 8
December 2019 (the “Reporting Period”).

Objectives of the Administration

The Administrators are pursuing the objective of
achieving a better result for Eldon Street’s creditors
as a whole than would be likely if Eldon Street were
wound up (without first being in Administration).

The specific aims of this Administration are to:

e protect and control Eldon Street's assets; and

» maximise value for Eldon Street from its real
estate interests, intercompany debtors and
shareholdings in Eldon Street’s subsidiaries.

Outcome for creditors

Creditors may recall that on 24 June 2013, the High
Court granted the Administrators permission to
make distributions to the Company’s unsecured
creditors.

Total cash distributions of c.£208.4m have been
paid to date, equating to a cumulative dividend of
46.722 pence in the pound.

The Administrators expect to make further interim
cash distributions during the administration,
although the exact quantum and timings remain
contingent upon the outcome of the issues detailed
in Section 2.

Future reports

The Administrators will report on progress to
creditors again in approximately six months.

Signed:

Dl

GE Bruce
Joint Administrator
Eldon Street Holdings Limited

GE Bruce, DA Howell, Ef Macnamara and R Downs were appointed as
Joint Administrators of Eldon Street Holdings Limited to mancge its
affairs, business and property as agents without personal liability. The
Joint Administratars are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as
insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics
which can be found at:
https:/owne.govak/government/publications/insolvencypractitioner-
code-of-ethics. The Joint Administrators may act as controllers of
personal data as defined by UK data protection law depending upon the
specific processing activities undertaken.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP may act as a processor on the instructions
of the Joint Administrators. Personal data will be kept secure and
processed only for matters relating to the Joint Administrators’
appointment. Further details are auailable in the privacy statement on
the PwC.co.utk website or by contacting the Joint Administrators.

Joint Administrators’ progress repart for the period 9 June 2019 to 8 December 2019 | 3



Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions

to date

Overview
Administrators’ actions to date

Details of the Administrators’ steps to realise Eldon
Street’s key assets are set out below.

Debtor realisations
Lehman Brothers Holdings Inc. (“LBHI”)

As reported previously, Eldon Street’s direct claim of
$611.4 against LBHI was sold to a third party in
December 2017, leaving only its admitted guarantee
claim $28.6m outstanding. This guarantee claim is
discussed in further detail below.

To date, total cumulative dividends received from
LBHI in respect of both claims is $226.7m. No
distributions were received in the Reporting Period.

As previously reported, on 30 April 2019, without
any prior notice to the Administrators, LBHI
initiated adversary proceedings in the United States
Bankruptcy Court Scouthern District of New York
{“the Clawback Proceedings™) against Eldon Street
and certain other UK Affiliate entities. LBHI is
seeking to reclaim c.$10.2m it has paid to Eldon
Street in respect of the guarantee it provided to
Eldon Street, along with pre-judgment interest at
9% per annum. A pre-trial conference took place on
18 July 2019 and the matter is expected to proceed
to trial during 2020.

The UK affiliates impacted by this issue have agreed
to share the costs of defending this litigation, but the
quantum of these costs, and the extent of Eldon
Street’s contribution towards them, remains
unknown.

LBH

Eldon Street has an admitted claim against LBH of
£31.3m, which has been paid in full. In addition, to
date £0.8m has been received towards Eldon
Street's entitiement to  post-administration,
statutory interest on that claim. Eldon Street
received no distributions from LBH in in the
Reporting Period.

Further recoveries from LBH in respect of Eldon
Street’s remaining post-administration, statutory
interest entitlement remain contingent upon the
following matters:

e The extent to which LBH receives further
distributions from LBHI2.

¢ The extent to which LBHI2 is able to pay
distributions to LBH is dictated by the
outcome of the Subordinated Debt
litigation, the trial for which was heard in
November 2019. The outcome of the trial is
awaited.

¢ Ultimately, LBHI2's future recoveries will
depend on the final outcome in the Lehman

Brothers International (Europe)
administration and LBHI2’s share in the
Wentworth joint venture.

s Further details regarding the Subordinated
Debt litigation and the Wentworth joint
venture can be found at the following link:

https://www pwc.co.uk/services/business-
recovery/administrations/non-tbie-
companies/lbhiz-limited-in-
administration.html

¢ The outcome of the Clawback Proceedings,
as they affect LB Holdings Intermediate 2
Limited (“LBHI2"), against which $105.6m
has been claimed, and Lehman Brothers
Limited (“LBL"}, against which c¢.$128.o0m
has been claimed, along with pre-judgment
interest in both cases. Lehman Brothers
Holdings ple (“LBH") is a creditor of LBHI2
and the shareholder of LBL and as such the
outcome of the Clawback Proceedings may
have a substantial impact on Eldon Street’s
future recoveries from LBH.

These complexities within the Lehman structure
make it difficult to estimate Eldon Street’s eventual
recovery of further, post-administration statutory
interest from LBH.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 9 June 2019 to 8 December 2019 | 4



As a consequence, the Administrators are unable to
provide an indication of the timing and quantum, if
any, of future distributions to creditors.

Realisations from subsidiaries

The Administrators’ continue to seek to identify
opportunities and options to simplify the underlying
assets of Eldon Street’s two remaining solvent
subsidiaries, Eldon Street (Fidenza) Limited and
Eldon Street (Jefferson} Limited, in order to
maximize recoveries for creditors and reduce
operational costs.

The MVL of Eldon Street {Birchin) Limited has now
been concluded.

Eldon Street continues to hold funds on behalf of
certain of its subsidiaries which do not hold
independent bank accounts. These funds have been
disclosed in the receipts and payments account as
‘Funds held on trust’.

Funds received from subsidiaries (including the
seven subsidiaries which are now dissolved) total
£20.0m.

Corporation Tax and VAT

The corporation tax return for the 2018 period has
been submitted to HM Revenue & Customs
("HMRC") and showed a profit of c.£0.1m for the
period which was sheltered by current period
losses. The enquiry periods for the 2017 and 2018
corporation tax returns close on 31 January 2020
and 8 December 2020 respectively. All corporation
tax returns up to and including the 2016 year have
been agreed by HMRC.

The company is VAT exempt. All group VAT returns
are up to date.

The Finance {No. 2) Act 2017, which includes
changes to corporation tax loss relief and interest
deductibility, received Royal Assent on 16 November
2017. These new rules will affect the utilisation of
Eldon Stireet's losses carried forward and the
availability of losses in the wider group for group
relief purposes. Eldon Street had £7.9m of pre- April
2017 tax losses carried forward and £1.1m of post 1
April 2017 tax losses carried forward as at 8
December 2018. The changes regarding interest
expense restriction and carry forward loss
restriction mean that there is a greater possibility of
future tax lability.

The Administrators have complied with their
obligations regarding the publication of the Lehman
group Tax Strategy. The Administrators have also
adhered to the UK and US Foreign Account Tax
Compliance Act and Common Reporting Standards
and have considered their obligations under the new
Corporate Criminal Offence rules, which came into
effect in September 2017.

Investigations and actions

Nothing has come to the Administrators’ attention
in the course of the Administration or during the
Reporting period to suggest that any further work is
required in accordance with the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986 and Statement of
Insolvency Practice 2.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 9 June 2019 to 8 December 2019 | 5



[

Section 3 Statutory and other information

Court details for the
Admzmstranon

Pull name:

Tradmg name:

Reglstered number

Registered address :

Date of the
Administration
appomtment

Eldon Street Holdmgs L1m1ted

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court - case 11056

of 2008

Eldon Street Holdmgs L1m1ted

e e e i i s e e e e e e o e

04108165

7 More London RJVCI‘SldE, London SE1 2RT, United Kingdom

o December 2008

CurrentAdmmzstrators names
and addresses:

Appomters name and address

Objective bemg pursued by
the Administrators:

GE Bruce, DA Howell, EJ Macnamara and R Downs of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1
2RT

The dlrectors of the Company, 25 Bank Street, London, E14 5LE

Achieving a better result for Eldon Street’s creditors as a whole than
would be likely if Eldon Street was wound up (without first being in
Admlmstratmn)

Division of the
Administrators’
responsibilities:

in relation to paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986, during the period for which the Administration is in force, any act
required or authorised under any enactment to be done by either or all
of the Joint Administrators, may be done by any or one or more of the
persons for the t1me being holdmg that office

Details of any extensions of the
initial peried of appointment:

The High Court of Justice has granted six successive extensions to the
Administration period to: 30 November 2010; 30 November 2011; 30
November 2013; 30 November 2015; 30 November 2018; and to 30
November 2020

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 9 June 2019 to 8 December 2019 | 6



Section 4 Financial information

Receipts and payments account

An account of the receipts and payments for the
Reporting Period, together with a cumulative total
since commencement of the Administration, is set
out in Section 5.

Administrators’ expenses

As outlined in the previous reports, Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIPg”) was revised with
effect from 1 December 2015 and applies to all open
insolveney cases.

Set out in Section 6 is a statement of the expenses
that the Administrators have incurred from the date
of their appointment to 8 December 2019, together
with an estimate of future expenses.

Administrators’ remuneration

In February 2009, the Administrators requested
and received approval from Eldon Street’s creditors
for the Administrators’ remuneration to be fixed by
reference to the time properly given by them and the
various grades of their staff. The Administrators
were also authorised to draw their remuneration
from time to time.

In accordance with SIPg, the following information
has been provided in Section 7:

(i) an analysis of the Administrators’ time costs for
the period 1 June 2019 to 31 October 2019, including
the cumulative total time costs from the date of the
Administrators’ appointment to 31 October 20109;
and

(ii} a summary of the Administrators’ time costs for
the period, including the key categories of work,
further information on the work undertaken, how
the work benefits creditors and whether it was
required by statute,

As at 8 December 2019, the Administrators have
drawn remuneration of ¢c.£4.0m plus VAT in respect
of time costs incurred to 31 October 2019,

Time costs for the five months to 31 October 2019
total ¢.£146.8k plus VAT, which represents 289.1
hours at an average hourly rate of £508.

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements comprise payments to
third parties, for example in relation to travel costs,
statutory advertising and insolvency office holders’
insurance. The Administrators are not required to
seek approval to draw Category 1 disbursements.

Category 2 disbursements are for shared or allocated
services provided by our own firm, including room
hire, document storage, photocopying, and
communication facilities. They must be directly
incurred on the case, subject to a reasonable method
of calculation and alloecation and approved by the
same party who approves the Administrators’ fees.
The Administrators are not required to seek
approval to draw expenses or disbursements unless
they are for shared or allocated services provided by
our own firm, including room hire, document
storage, photocopying, communication facilities.

The Administrators’ disbursements policy allows for
all properly incurred disbursements to be recharged
to the Administration.

No disbursements were incurred or paid in the
period 1 June 2019 to 31 October 2019,

Creditors’ rights

Creditors have the right to ask for more information
within 21 days of receiving this report as set out in
Rule 18.g Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016
(“IR167). Any request must be in writing. Creditors
can also challenge our fees and expenses within
eight weeks of receiving this report as set out in Rule
18.34 IR16. This information can also be found in
the guide to fees at: :

http://www.icaew.com/~/media/corporate/files/te
chnical/insolvency/creditors%2o0guides/a%20credi
tors%20guide%20to%20administrators%2ofees%2
0010407.ashx

Creditors can request a paper copy of the above
guide free of charge by contacting
Lehman.affiliates@uk.pwe.com.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 9 June 2019 to 8 December 2019 | 7



8 | 6102 Jaquidoa( g 0) 610z aung 6 porrad y) 403 wodad ssa180ad SI0jENSIUTWPY JUloP

“ErOUIpaly pAM 296 00 Sulg AL “prSieginn are sioess s anedwo 3w 10 |1y (3]

Py 22 agagatany odu puk nocEodd Juanins oyn gEm ussssdama ryfuuean @ usesadas Jou op £1LE e JO JUS W TR RIOIIF IG N OMOTR SIJ6EE JO EAN]Fa LG4 0] PARGIYO 3G L (£)
Lo LG9 11T SEm 610% 12qWars] 9 1¥ 5216 JTUBGaXD U0 PIBR 610T QBN § 19 Yuea |56, (8]

sappegaEys 57 uoede s m aaklwon 251 03 anp enidins g o Avm 4G

FuLIPaq A U LAFUO) O S1 B0 1 NS PEE ¥ (14 4] FUI8sq SRS Ak SancsE (S0 PR 47 0 £ {usdwop sq1 (3)

S1S03 S U0 LV 4 10dULIS 40! O] PAINLS 10T A 1 'ERIAW0G LIWLG] § L0md o] gL g s e o0 03 30 (F)

S0 |FOoSAIaI PUE Xday UPRK IRN|IUL Bl EPSQNS JO [| B U0 sjuaws g (F )

kg JOUPal> o

g S WI0Y) 193N LD £q PIATAIN SOCANGLISIP BspRau T {r)

PIY G8E0 Y 1 301 AITEINNE O 19PI0 W SHIVPIS0E 54U BALaT) A 61 UOR e[ W Spkin stuauied PO% oy SPENY J5L20801000 01 S HUL Waa] 2ATY 8 uawssulpe powad aeag (1)

WON
- - CrAr T Toor BoaTogt Eraii 54 ¥ 19 s30N] quegy RG],
- g g - g [CEHET e
oi gL £ Go0togt FHITOL ongSIgt
- - LA TESTY BOoTORT AT FOTZEY —ETEFETY
- = &l - foiic 2 T i GETGETUG0R
B EEF9e0'S HEGED B0 (35 1 o pardosf ¥ 347 GF doF'S € J0 SIaipats pali sos i
Cirpiive LETTEL KT [B10F AFIY OT U0 Lk Wy T 24t Ut IO 1L & fo REITER > PaInossi
ovL yezyR gkt LI0Z 423 11 Lkt paiwpoap T 30 w1 d2%909 Jo sroiTaLs pal i slin of poIm e 1L
- - - UG ug ey £107 94 9 U0 PAIAIAP "F Iq1 UL ECr T JO BITRALS PAIDAEUN
[RERETE LHort Wb gODE UOE'GOo 910z W35 6 U6 Patersap *F 2t of G o RONE > PAINXKIN Of phsgap g18
- - - zgirala QT QIGZ LB & UQ PAUE] P *T 21 I 49 § JO KOUPAIS PAUNIEUN 51 POAPIAP Qit
OOT ORE OF 2120 K STOTIUI [T 00 Huadadp ‘T 9 Wl A6 9 JO oI PAINXRIN Gf sudRap put
4Ra'C60 Lr WEEOL 22 £10% dag, + 06 PAUE)IS) °T 241 I dgS & J0 KIONPALI PANIBUIL 0f PUIRAID pUT
DL LD 0% TG £107 1003 62 UG PAUREP *T I} UL AET JO SI0UPALS PAINIEUD 5] PUSPLAT 1R
SUORNLUEKT #R"T
- - - AL BEGTY Ll T 00 L8N BOR BHT GV TrIa i) wadlpraod [W0L
e FrTl) (AR TR ] (3] TmRioeo FI ToogTRaSF7] B [(Crois iy g g g CEErE
- - - - - Lovgrszon ML g adiaay
saayruna sundmosego]
LG Lninkl LasyiEiat OEb gln'r R Lan - Log Sob ‘gl hz LSRG FRGQUPBE muaaid jao. ),
= - - R - = TEoro L BaTE SFoTRO T TFAN] LV A J1qeasacoant]
- loz - o% z aeiaie ynop
- - fvec 1 - 961 B 1 AteSae v o
- [ Ly b LEO'RE) skbsrot 0] KIS TR STl 36 Uy jalo)
96" ok - b oot SouBRIDRN |
TEEGE +E0U6 51500 Kojong
ik Rt $t0a 11
- - =g - ook w23y seedsBay
- - - wo6's6 - S0t naay [acmIOG
181y 519 - 611'5lg oir'y totgly (F 1 20K} STIHpPHAIE [0 Jysq U0 o {ed
- - ob 6oz - gtreaz Q03 W] ol pas Bomstiag
- - EhRLR.Y - ooaTooN'tE [¥XT QR WOEUSA O GCAINGLIOSS
IRV e vIErLEes geroce SRTOERE o' bhg'y - 166" 'y 15T G0 pjag spun |
- - - ey . FURET BOTRAGL] SHI O PROAASE
- cEr ben ern ooty w20f |o8a]
- L6 brect - eI i » safopdury
- - - ort - gFprL /Y AIUBIEORLGY
g +or s 1 Log Loy 76 2% saflrny) yuey
W g
or6ighEt Or6'RESEg B19'gEL'G BI9OERG ore gL ors Ey‘r Tl LGOS B8 v il o] TROBIIRL mdpe (oL
LrTh 241 20 o oo P T TTTELeE - - B WLHlEE TEREE {7 910N 1510 G6 pjay epunq
- - ao6re192x 09EBLg'EE ooalaor't oo'001't SB[ JONPAL? 40 Hb5
- - ey BTy paagy s 51500 ungauny x& 19N
L6 £3630] X JO G
. - . - ooo'ot - wey SHEIWO MO 0 £ A0asY
ytory Lgttozg Eho't ot o 1L ©Eon tia's LEHLL Slogl 11Ul ueg
- - 6016k L T - for6rLgeE 226 L20rLE PEOYTE RGP Aurdwoaanug
LU T T BT RLETU w100y 1009 ¥ - 7000+ b1 LT (25 MON) SoRIMTRRQMS Wty SUONnqUEsIL
- - - - 0o oot - 1830 GN|) YOS S1) 0] U DLIIUC
eIz (100N PURYA X8 [ uonEicdinsy
adpey
FIDEanT 7 poisdom BIOE TR (dIEa T e poadap GOS8 EIOEanr e poradog  BIGE I H Gick unr § poraad 3y
Uy MUDURADRY n nous oK Y IS OR Ao uj oD oK
A5 Hna asa 48D




|

Section 6 Expenses

The information in the table below provides details of the Administrators’ expenses. Expenses are defined as
amounts payable by the Administrators from the estate. They include the Administrators’ fees but exclude
distributions to creditors. The table also excludes payments made on behalf of subsidiaries and any potential tax
liabilities, other than VAT, that may be payable as an Administration expense. Tax amounts becoming due will
depend on the position at the end of the accounting period and the impact of any tax reform.

The table should be read in conjunction with the receipts and payments account in Section 5, which shows
expenses actually paid during the Reporting Period and the total paid to date.

In estimating future expenses, assumptions have been made relevant to the annual run rate and anticipated
tength of the Administration,

Brought
forward from
preceding Paid in the Incurred and Estimated Anticipated

period period Cumulative not paid future total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £000
Legal fees and -
dishursements 879 11 890 968 1,888
Pension related legal _ -
costs 209 - 209 209
Employee wages and
associated costs 1,115 - 1,115 385 1,500
Administrators'
remuneration and 3,880 148 4,028 45 1,678 5,751
disbursements
Insurance 361 - 361 - 75 436
Statutory costs 95 - 95 - 32 127
Other supplier costs e.g.
bank charges 151 6 157 53 2o
Lirecoverable VAT 1,050 33 1,083 Q 552 1,644
Total “,740 198 7,938 54 3,773 11,765

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 9 Jene 2019 to 8 December 2019 | 9



01 | 6102 13qUI323( § 0} 610F Jung 6 powad a1 10§ Modaa ssafoud siopEensUIUIPY o

“LVA JO 19U 318 53500 awi I, (Z)
-31ep 03 pied uaaq sey 1y suid wob3d gorym 30 ‘6Loz £3Go10() 1€ 01 PILINOUL S1S0D Sy 3y) 01 $13J21 (€10} sallemumms ay 1, ()
1SAYON
Sot 0% s voddng /eyeroossy
S5 ey 3RID0SSY JOIUBT
GLL $z8 1afeuey
06zt So9 I98BUBY J0IUAE
S6Et obg sy
0251 956 Jupey
610F A0 ¥ oL ] apetn
ag/3 xel
SRIAIIS
siiepadg | Fuampanngssy 93101 N0 v JUILIND
ssaujsng

990" 1L0't 610z
- 19GoaQ 1T 0) [#10] aapBINWIND
g0t 610% J3qoRQ 1€ 01 portad Quow
A 3} 20§ 38 Aanoy aBeraay
gLL'9tT OT'6RT £96 [T zobzS otizr ci6‘og o092 96tz St 610z JaqoPQ 18
03 6108 auny 1 pojiad aqy J6) (BI04,
ozz'zl .08 5 Szo zor'S Sg6 6959 06°9 z69 oS0 IVAPUE xey
62819 Sgbzr - - Tee'ST §6'09 gog'ze SE69 14754 Sev aowerdwod 53y10 pue LroiniRig
rigigh ogbg - - iz’ 0g'61 otEot 06'%S 090'g 096 Surauald pue A8aeng
grr‘gz Sgz9 906 ott Pogie 0g'9t ST Sbiz - - Amsean pue Bupunodoy

3 SInoy 3 SINOH 3 sinoy 3 SINoH 3 sanoy

[BI0], Ieg woddng/ayenossy VPOSSY J0{UIT Jafeuspy/1odvue J01Udg FLOLENTTFR=10R) ¥ | NIOM JO HOPIRINIRS B

$1S00 w1} SLOIDLSNNUWPY NIOL L UONIAS




I

Summary of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 June 2019 to
31 October 2019

Aecounting and treasury - £26,113

This is an essential function for the management of funds held by the Administrators on behalf of the Company.
The Administrators’ treasury and cash management teams monitor and control the movement of funds, mitigate
risk and seek to maximise the interest made on investments for the benefit of the Company’s creditors.

Activities include:

Reconciliation of hank aceounts;

Provision of information for the purposes of statutory reporting;

Arrangement of receipts and payments and coding of movements;

Monitoring flow of funds into bank accounts;

Analysis of interest rates available with counterparties;

Active management of money market deposit including mitigating risk on such deposit;

Due consideration of best strategy for dealing with cash;

Monthly reporting of outstanding deposits and month end bank balances;

Daily monitoring of funds required for immediate cash needs to ensure that optimal level of funds is held
on deposit; and

e Dealing with funds held on behalf of subsidiaries and management of receipts and payments.

Strategy and planning - £46,614

The Administrators and their staff continue to invest time in the planning and delivery of their strategy to
progress the Administration. The Administrators consider that their actions support their objective of achieving
a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up {without
first being in Administration) and continue to explore strategies leading to the conclusion of the Administration.
The Administrators’ anticipate that the Company will be dissolved atter the conclusion of the Administration.

Activities include:

+ Reviewing and directing the overall strategy for the Administration, including liaising with stakeholders
and providing information to legal advisers in relation to the Clawback Proceedings

Conducting regular team meetings to consider case progression;

Updating strategy documents and circulating for Administrators’ approval;

Reviewing financial information including updating the estimated outcome statement; and

Liaising with the directors of Eldon Street’s solvent subsidiaries regarding matters arising, dealing with
third parties and the impact on the timing of placing those entities into MVL.

Statutory and other compliance - £61,829

The following tasks were undertaken in accordance with the Administrators’ statutory obligations and/or internal
compliance:

Preparing and circulating the Administrators’ 21st progress report;

e Preparing a receipts and payments account and detailed remuneration and future expenses summaries
for the progress report to creditors;
Dealing with statutory filings at Companies House and Court;
Preparing the Administrators' internal six-monthly case review in accordance with professional
requirements;

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 9 June 2019 to 8 December 2019 | 11



e Managing and updating communications on Eldon Street’s dedicated website, case files and records; and
¢ Dealing with other ad-hoc compliance and statutory issues.

Tax and VAT - £12 230

The following tasks were undertaken for VAT and tax compliance purposes and in some circumstances for the
benefit of creditors:

VAT reconciliation and preparation of VAT returns to account for the Company's output tax;

Dealing with corporation tax and VAT queries;

Preparation and submission of the corporation tax return for the year ended 8 December 2018;
Preparation of the 2018 tax accounts;

Analysis of tax impact on the Company’s liquidation plans for its subsidiaries;

Compliance with the Administrators’ responsibilities under Senior Accounting Officer legislation, Tax
Strategy, Corporate Criminal Offence legislation and FATCA; and

+ Internal meetings to discuss future recoveries and tax position.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 9 June 2019 to 8 December 2019 | 12




[

Section 8 Joint Administrators’ estimate of
SJuture time costs

The Administrators continue to actively seek the most efficient strategy for realising and distributing the remaining
assets to the Company’s creditors. Eldon Street’s principle asset is the remaining statutory interest entitlement on its
paid £31.3m claim against LBH, and the complexities affecting Eldon Street’s recovery from LBH have been outlined
earlier in the report. In the meantime, the Administrators continue to progress all other matters in relation to the
estate.

The Administrators currently estimate that their future time costs and disbursements to complete the Administration
will be ¢. £1.68m, broadly analysed as follows:

Classification of work £'000

Accounting and Treasury 210
Strategy and Planning 510
Creditors and Distributions 300
Statutory and other compliance 400
Tax and VAT 140
Disbursements 30
Total 1680

The above figures assume that:

» The Administration will not be concluded prior to 30 November 2020, which is when the Administration is
currently due to end;

+ Time costs relating to compliance and maintenance of the case will be incurred at a similar rate to that
incurred in the Reporting Period; and

e There will be further distributions to unsecured creditors.

Relationships

The Administrators have no business or personal relationships with the parties who approve their fees or who provide
services toa the Administration where the relationship could give rise to a conflict of interest.

Details of subcontracted work

Certain centralised services are undertaken on behalf of Eldon Street by employees retained by LBIE and LB SF
Warehouse Limited for their prior and ongoing knowledge of the Company and its subsidiaries’ affairs. Included in
these services are the provision of certain tax and VAT services and key staff resource, The benefit to the Company’s
creditors is through cost savings.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 9 June 2019 to 8 December 2019 | 13



This is because the Administrators consider it more efficient that this work is carried out by subcontractors and by
the centralisation of services. The costs of such services are recharged to Eldon Street on a time costs basis and are
invoiced directly to the estate.

Legal and other professional firms

The Administrators have instructed the following professionals on this case to assist with various Jegal matters arising
in the Administration. In addition, the directors of the subsidiaries have instructed Reed Smith LLP. The selection of
individual legal firms is determined by the jurisdiction and nature of the advice being sought, and whether a conflict
exists. All professional firms instructed by the Administrators are required to provide a narrative explanation in
support of invoices. All invoices are reviewed before being approved for payment. The Administrators are satisfied
that the level of legal and professional costs is appropriate.

Service provided Name of firm / Reason selected Basis of fees
organisation

Legal services

Linklaters LLP

Industry kitowledge

Time costs

Legal services

Reed Smith LLP Industry knowledge  Time costs

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 9 June 2019 to 8 December 2019 | x4



AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

“ Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record,

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

| Contactname Diane Adebowale

E Where to send

PVR™ PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

7 More London Riverside

™" London

|
|
|
|

lc«mw
== [slef+] J2[r[T]

| ™ United Kingdom
I X

| + 44 (0) 20 7583 5000

Checkiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

The company name and number match the
informatien held on the public Register.

You have attached the required documents.

You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it te the address befow:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

04/17 Version 1.0 CHFPO21




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

( What this form is for

¥ What this form is NOT for
You can’t use this continuation
page to tell us about an
appointment, resighation,
removal or vacation of office.

Use this continuation page to

telt us about another insolvency
practitioner where more than

2 are already jointly appointed.
Attach this to the relevant form. @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

<+ Filling (n this form

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitats.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

Appointment type

Tick to show the nature of the appointment:
v Administrator

Administrative receiver

Receiver

Manager

Nominee

Supervisor

Liquidator

Provisional liguidator

© You can use this continuation page

with the following forms:

- VAMI, VAMZ, VAM3, VAM4,
VAMG, VAM7

- CVA1, CVA3, CVA4

- AMOZ, AM03, AM04, AMOS,

AMD6, AM07, AMOB, AMO9,

AMI10, AM12, AM13, AM14,

AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,

AM13, AM24, AM25

REC1, REC2, REC3

LiQ2, L1Q3, LIQOD5, LIQ13, LIQ14,

WUe7, Wu15

COM1, COM2, COM3, COM4

NDISC

FI BT |

2 |

Insolvency practitioner's name

Full forename(s}

Russell

Surmame

Downs

Insolvency practitioner’s address

Building name/number | PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Street 7 More London Riverside

Post town London

County/Region r

Postcode [sTeE[1] [2[r{xT
Country |United Kingdom

04/17 Version 1.0 CHFPD21




